

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
 AIKEN DIVISION

SAVANNAH RIVER SITE WATCH,) Civil Action Number: 1:21-cv-01942-MGL
 et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 vs.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 ENERGY, JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her)
 official capacity as the Secretary, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
 MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

I. BACKGROUND 2

 A. History of Plutonium Pit Production..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 7

II. LEGAL STANDARDS 11

 A. Rule 12(b)(1) Motion..... 11

 B. Rule 12(b)(6) Motion..... 11

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Demonstrate Standing Deprives this Court of Jurisdiction 12

 1. Plaintiffs Have Only Alleged Speculative Injury from “Mishaps,” not Imminent Injury to Themselves and Have Therefore Failed to Plead an Injury-in-Fact 14

 2. Plaintiffs Have Also Failed To Establish that the Challenged Agency Inaction Could Cause Their Alleged Injuries Or That a Court Order Requiring a New or Supplemental Programmatic Analysis Could Remedy Their Alleged Harms 18

3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Standing by Asserting Purely Procedural Harms.....	22
4.	The Organizational Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Organizational Standing.....	24
B.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Adequately Plead a NEPA Claim	28
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia,
655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011) 12

Alaska Env’t Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020) 31

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 18

Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton,
420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 13

Baldwin v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,
636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011) 33

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) 16, 18

Bender v. Elmore & Throop, P.C.,
963 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2020) 12

Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
410 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (D. Or. 2019) 31

CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.,
664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011) 32, 33

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) 33

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 16, 17, 18

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26, 27

David v. Alphin,
704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) 11

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) 25

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) 23, 24

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 25

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
89 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) 12

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 26

Holland v. Consol Energy, Inc.,
781 F. App’x 209 (4th Cir. 2019) 16

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 31

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 13, 14, 18, 23

Lydick v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co.,
778 F. App’x 271 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 12

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 29, 30

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020) 25

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) 26

Native Ecosystem Council v. Judice,
No. CV 18-55-BLG-SPW, 2019 WL 1131231 (D. Mont. Mar. 12, 2019)..... 31

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 31

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n.,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) 14

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 12

Peterson v. Nat’l Telcoms. & Info. Admin.,
478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007) 15

Prynne v. Settle,
848 F. App’x 93 (4th Cir. 2021) 12

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) 11

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) 15, 16, 17, 18, 22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 24

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 14, 15, 22, 23, 24

Town of Stratford, Connecticut v. FAA,
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 32

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
320 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 29

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
774 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (D. Nev. 2011)..... 32

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 13

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 25

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 11, 13, 17

Wild Va. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
Case No. 3:20-cv-00045, 2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021)..... 25

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 32

50 U.S. Code § 2538a(b)..... 3

50 U.S.C. §2538a..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 33

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(a)..... 2

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c)(2)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(d)(1).....	2, 29, 30
85 Fed. Reg. 54544 (Sept. 2, 2020)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 54550 (Sept. 2, 2020)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 70598 (Nov. 5, 2020).....	4, 6
85 Fed. Reg. 70601 (Nov. 5, 2020).....	6
C.F.R. § 1021.314(a).....	29
C.F.R. § 1502.9(d)(4).....	30
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 14008	9, 11
